

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARRYL MOODY,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC94435

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 873-4739  
Fax: (813) 356-1292

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE NO.:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
ISSUE I . . . . .	21
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE FOLLOWING THE OFFICERS' STOPPING OF THE VEHICLE DRIVEN BY APPELLANT WHILE ON A SUSPENDED LICENSE.	
ISSUE II . . . . .	31
WHETHER THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH APPELLANT'S GUILT.	
ISSUE III . . . . .	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING AN ALTERNATE JUROR TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A JUROR WHO BECAME ILL AFTER DELIBERATIONS HAD BEGUN?	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	54
WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS A FINDING OF THE AGGRAVATOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID OR PREVENT A LAWFUL ARREST.	
ISSUE V . . . . .	60
WHETHER THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	68
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	68

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE NO.:

<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	64
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	32
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	62
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> ____ So.2d ____, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S915, (October 26, 2000, Case No. SC93310) . . . . .	32, 61
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	43
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	45
<u>Creamer v. Bivert,</u> 214 Mo. 473, 113 S.W. 1118 (Mo. 1908) . . . . .	39
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	43
<u>Delaware v. Prouse,</u> 440 U.S. 648, 59 L.Ed.2d 660 (1979) . . . . .	25
<u>Denton v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2 DCA 1988), <u>rev. denied</u> , 534 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	27
<u>Esty v. State,</u> 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	33
<u>Farinas v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	66
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	45

<u>G.W. Brown v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 52 (1994) . . . . .	33
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	46
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	42
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	55, 59
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	45
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	45
<u>Hazen v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	44
<u>Heynard v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	65
<u>Holland v. State,</u> ____ So.2d _____, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S796 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	62
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	43
<u>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,</u> 468 U.S. 1032, 82 L.Ed.2d 778 (1984) . . . . .	25
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	33
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	65
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	55
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> ____ So.2d _____, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S507 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	62

<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	56, 59
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Lindsey v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	44
<u>McGill v. State,</u> 468 So.2d 356 (Fla. 3 DCA 1985) . . . . .	50
<u>McPhee v. State,</u> 254 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	46
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	66
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	12
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	44
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	33
<u>Murray v. United States,</u> 487 U.S. 533, 101 L.Ed.2d 472 (1988) . . . . .	29
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	60
<u>Nix v. Williams,</u> 467 U.S. 431, 81 L.Ed.2d 377 (1977) . . . . .	29
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	44
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	32
<u>O'Neal v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 311 (Fla. 3 DCA 1995) . . . . .	25

<u>People v. Collins,</u> 17 Cal. 3d 687, 131 Cal. Rptr. 782, 552 P2d 742 (1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 429 U.S. 1077 (1977) . . . . .	49
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 605 (Fla. 3DCA 1998) . . . . .	45
<u>Pomeranz v. State,</u> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	45
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	60
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	33
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	64
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	46
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 761 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	60
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	55
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	44
<u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	52
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> ____ So.2d _____, 25 Fla. L. Weekly S818 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	46
<u>Sotola v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 5 DCA 1983) . . . . .	49
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Belien,</u> 379 So.2d 446 (Fla. 3 DCA 1980) . . . . .	46

<u>State v. Carrs,</u> 578 So.2d 120 (Fla. 5 DCA 1990)	26
<u>State v. Duesterhoeft,</u> 311 NW.2d 866 (Minn. 1981)	26
<u>State v. Gibson,</u> 665 P.2d 1302 (Utah 1983)	26
<u>State v. Levya,</u> 599 So.2d 691 (Fla. 3 DCA 1992)	26
<u>State v. Malone,</u> 729 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 5 DCA 1999)	26
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 424 So.2d 920 (Fla. 4 DCA 1982)	12
<u>State v. Perkins,</u> 760 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2000)	24, 25
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	39
<u>State v. Wade,</u> 673 So.2d 906 (Fla. 3 DCA 1996)	26
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	44
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 469 S.E.2d 424 (Ga.App. 1996)	26
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	26, 43
<u>U.S. v. Acevedo,</u> 141 F.3d 1421 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)	49
<u>U.S. v. Bailey,</u> 691 F.2d 1009 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	29
<u>U.S. v. Crisco,</u> 725 F.2d 1228 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)	52
<u>U.S. v. Foster,</u> 711 F.2d 871 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)	52

<u>U.S. v. Guevera,</u> 823 F.2d 446 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)	50
<u>U.S. v. Hilliard,</u> 701 F.2d 1052 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1983)	52
<u>U.S. v. Jesefik,</u> 753 F.2d 585 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	52
<u>U.S. v. Register,</u> 182 F.3d 820 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	49
<u>United States v. Kopituck,</u> 690 F.2d 1289 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	50
<u>United States v. Lacy,</u> 119 F.3d 742 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)	27
<u>United States v. Lamb,</u> 529 F.2d 1153 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975)	52
<u>United States v. Phillips,</u> 664 So.2d 971 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)	49
<u>United States v. Sokolow,</u> 490 U.S. 1, 104 L.Ed.2d 1 (1989)	25
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	60
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	28
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1995)	39
<u>Ware v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2 DCA 1996)	25
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 653 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1995)	66
<u>Webb v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 5DCA 1983)	12
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	58



Woods v. State,  
733 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 31, 33, 43

Zack v. State,  
753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 46, 55

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.280 . . . . . 49
